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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

P. O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 F’ E D

MAR -9 2012
Telephone: (916) 227-0789

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

ayh.om

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

& sk ok

In the Matter of the Bar Order of:: )
) DRE NO. H-5230 SAC
PHILIP NEIL LESTER, )
' ) BAR ORDER
Respondent. ) (B&P Code § 10087)
)

TO: PHILIP NEIL LESTER (herein “Respondent™)
412 E. Main Street
Grass Valley, CA 95945

Pursuant to Section 10087(b) of the California Business and Professions Code
(hereinafter “the Code”), you, Respondent, were notified on August 30, 2010, of the intention of
the California Real Estate Commissioner (hereinafter “Commissioner”) to issue a Bar Order
pursuant to Section 10087(a) of the Code.
‘ Pursuant to the authority granted to the Commissioner by Section 10087 of the
Code, and after review and consideration of the following facts, the Commissioner makes the

following Findings of Fact, Conclusions bf Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about August 13, 2010, the Department of Real Estate (herein the
“Department”) filed an Amended Accusation against Respondent alleging violations of

Sections 10238(e) (self dealing), 10238(f) (multilender loans limited to 10 lenders per loan),
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10238(f) (qualification of lenders: 10 percent asset-to-investment and 10 percent income-to-
investment ratios), 10238(h)(4)(A) (placing construction loan funds with a neutral third party
escrow holder), 10238(h)(4)(C) (comprehensive and detailed draw schedule for construction
loans), 10238(h)(4)(D) (verification of construction draws by an independent qualified
individual), 10238(h)(4)(E) (obtaining an appraisal completed by a qualified and licensed
appraiser), 10148 (three (3) year document retention requirement), 10240 and 10241 (mortgage
loan disclosures), 10159.2 (supervision of corporate activities, including employees), 10177(h)
(supervision of real estate salespersons), and 10177(d) (violating the real estate law) of the
Code, and Section 2832.1 (trust fund shortage in the amount of about $24,046.04) of Chapter 6,
Title 10, of the California Code of Regulations (herein “the Regulations™). As a result of the
alleged violations, private investor construction loans in the amount of about $6,280,000.00
were put at risk and/or lost.

2. On August 31, 2010, Respondent submitted a voluntary surrender
Declaration, wherein Respondent agreed that upon acceptance by the Commissioner, as
evidenced by an appropriate order, all affidavits and all relevant evidence obtained by the
Department in this matter prior to the Commissioner’s acceptance, and all allegations contained
in the Accusation filed in the Department’s Case No. H-5230 SAC, may be considered by the
Department to be true and correct for the purpose of deciding whether to grant relicensure or

reinstatement pursuant to Government Code Section 11522.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the findings set forth above, the Commissioner has determined that:
(A) A Bar Order is in the public interest;

(B) Respondent has knowingly committed violations of the Real Estate Law;

and,

(C) Respondent’s violations of the Real Estate Law have caused material

damage to the public.
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10086 and 10087 of the Code, that PHILIP NEIL LESTER is hereby barred and prohibited for a
period of thirty-six (36) months beginning August 31, 2010, the date you were served with the

Notice of Intention to Bar, from engaging in any of the following activities in the State of

California;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the authority of Sections

(A) Holding any position of employment, management, or control in a real
estate business;

(B) Participating in any business activity of a real estate salesperson or a real
estate broker;

(C) Engaging in any real estate related business activity on the premises where
a real estate salesperson or real estate broker is conducting business; and,
Participating in any real estate related business activity of a finance lender,
residential mortgage lender, bank, credit union, escrow company, title

company, or underwritten title company.

THIS BAR ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

It is so ordered on 3/ / / )P

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner




